
Cabinet
21 March 2018

Published 13 March 2018

Agenda for meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 6.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 21 March 2018 in the Town Hall, Eastbourne

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned with 
Chief Executive and including the community strategy, local strategic partnership, the 
corporate plan and economic development.
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial 
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments.
Councillor Margaret Bannister:  Tourism and leisure services.
Councillor Jonathan Dow: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks and 
downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and strategy, 
environmental health and licensing.
Councillor Dean Sabri: Core support and strategic services.
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and 
benefits, housing and community development and bereavement services.
Councillor John Ungar – Community safety and the crime reduction partnership.

[KD] against an item indicates that the matter involves a Key Decision and that the item 
has been listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for at least 28 clear days.

[BPF] against an item indicates that the matter is part of the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework and as such will require the approval of the Full Council. 

Publication of this agenda also constitutes notice (or confirmation that such notice has 
previously been given) to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee and members of the 
public as appropriate:

(1) Under regulation 10(3) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 in respect of any key decision not 
included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions within 28 days of this meeting.  
Such items (if any) are marked [KDGE] and the reasons why compliance with regulation 
9 (pu
[...]
 Bannister.



3

Page 3

10 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 (KD).  (Pages 37 - 82)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning.
Lead Cabinet member: Councillors Gill Mattock and Dean Sabri.

(This report contains an exempt appendix. Any discussion of this must take 
place at item 13 following exclusion of the public.)

11 Waste services delivery vehicle (KD).  (Pages 83 - 94)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow.

(Appendices to this report are exempt. Any discussion of these must take place 
at item 14 following exclusion of the public.)

12 Exclusion of the public.  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  
The exempt information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  
Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (The requisite notices having been given under 
regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

13 Write-off of irrecoverable debts (KD).  (Page 81)

Exempt appendix to report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning at item 10 (Corporate performance – quarter 3 
2017/18) above.
Cabinet lead members: Councillors Gill Mattock and Dean Sabri.

Exempt information reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

14 Waste service delivery vehicle appendices (KD).  (Pages 89 – 93)

Exempt appendices to report of Director of Service Delivery at item 11 (Waste 
service del
[...]
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative format. 

Democratic Services, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 410000
E-mail: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000
E-mail enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  Website at www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock
(Deputy Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister,
Jonathan Dow, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

60 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

61 Declarations of members' interests. 

None were declared.

62 General fund revenue budget 2018/19 and capital programme 
2017/21. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief 
Finance Officer) regarding the general fund budget proposals for 2018/19 
and a rolling three year capital programme for 2017/2021.

The Cabinet highlighted the major challenges affecting councils as a 
result of continued reduction in government funding. Thanks were 
conveyed to Councillor Mattock and the finance team for their work 
towards planning and producing the budget, and ensuring that front line 
services were maintained.

The Chief Finance Officer gave an overview of the specific legal 
responsibility and legality of the budget, outlined at 1.6 of the report, in 
response to a question from Councillor Ungar.

Resolved (budget and policy framework): 

That full council, at their meeting on 21 February 2018, be 
recommended to approve the following
[...]
 the report be 
approved.

Reason for decision:

To promote equality and fairness and eliminate discrimination, ensuring 
fair access to services and opportunities; and to comply with the 
Council’s general and specific duties under the Equality Act 2010.

66 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown beneath each item below. (The 
requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

Page 4



5
EBC Cabinet

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

67 Community grants programme - small grants. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding the level of grant to voluntary organisations in 
Eastbourne for the year 2018/19 and agree priorities for small grants for 
2019/20.

Thanks were conveyed to Councillor Shuttleworth and the Grants Task 
Group for their work in producing the recommendations.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) To agree to award the grants to specified voluntary and community 
organisations as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report.

(2) To agree that £2,500 of the small grants budget be set aside for 
annual events for the organisations listed at paragraph 5.1 of the report 
and delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of the Grants Task Group.

(3) To agree to set aside £2,000 of the small grants budget as a 
contingency fund and delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 
and Planning to award grants from this fund in consultation with the 
Chair of the grants task group

(4) To agree the priorities for the 2019/20 small grants programme as 
recommende
[...]
ng a policy on 
local car parking standards for all new residential 
developments 

Decision type: Key Decision

Recommendations: That Cabinet agrees:

1. That it is not viable for Eastbourne Borough Council to 
introduce a policy on local car parking standards for all new 
residential development;

2. That Eastbourne Borough Council work with East Sussex 
County Council to address Member concerns within the 
framework of the existing County guidance;

3. That future consideration be given to issues relating to car 
parking and sustainable travel through the new Local Plan.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The introduction of local car parking standards is likely to be 
ineffective as they could not hold significant weight in decision 
making and many of the concerns raised can be addressed by 
working with East Sussex County Council within the existing 
car parking standards.

Contact: Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer
Tel no: (01323) 415253 
E-mail: matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 At Full Council on 13 November 2017, a motion that Cabinet consider the cost 
and viability of introducing a policy on local car parking standards for all new 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:matthew.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


residential developments was resolved. 

1.2 Currently, on schemes in excess of five units, advice on the amount of car 
parking to be provided in development and other highways issues relevant to a 
planning application is provided by East Sussex County Council as the local 
highway authority. On schemes less than 5 units, the Eastbourne Borough 
Council relies on standing advice from East Sussex County Council, supported 
by highway officers on individual cases if requested by Planning officers.

1.3 This report considers the cost and viability of Eastbourne Borough Council 
introducing its own car parking standards for new residential development that 
could be used in the determination of planning applications, ins
[...]
 to be ineffective and not viable.

10.5 In the short term, it is recommended that Eastbourne Borough Council work with 
East Sussex County Council to address members concerns within the 
framework of the existing adopted guidance, including applying the existing 
parking standards more consistently and with additional justification. 

Page 17



10.6 In the longer term, it is recommended that issues relating to car parking and 
sustainable travel be considered through the Local Plan, which will allow a more 
comprehensive and holistic view of car parking, mitigation and managing travel 
demand across the Borough. 

Background Papers:

 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027 (adopted 2013)

 Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011 (adopted 2003) (Saved Policies, 2007)

 Guidance for parking at new residential development (East Sussex County Council, 
2017)

 Guidance for Parking at Non-Residential Development (East Sussex County Council, 
2013)

 National Planning Policy Framework (DCLG, 2012)

 National Planning Policy Guidance (DCLG, 2018)

To inspect or obtain copies of the background paper, please refer to the contact officer 
listed above.

Page 18



Body: Cabinet

Date: 21 March 2018

Subject: “Stronger Together" Joint Transformation Programme Update

Report of: Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation

Cabinet member: Councillor Dean Sabri

Ward(s) All

Purpose To update Cabinet on the progress of the Joint Transformation 
Programme and key decisions taken by the Programme Board

Decision Type: Non-key decision

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet notes the progress of the Joint 
Transformation Programme, specifically Phase 2 activity, and the 
decisions made by the Programme Board.

Reasons for 
recommendation:

To note the progress of Phase Two of the Joint Transformation 
Programme and the decisions made by the Programme Board.

Contact: Lee Banner, Joint Transformation Programme Manager
Tel: 07894 237929 email lee.banner@lewe
[...]
plete the 
relevant contract terms with Vinci Construction UK

c) approve a revision to the capital programme for this 
scheme to £53.8m gross (£48.2m net of guaranteed 
contributions) in order to deliver the whole scheme as 
recommended by the Project  Board

d) note the business plan is expected to meet target
e) note that the Council can take advantage of a VAT 

exemption which will increase revenues by a minimum of 
£250,000 per annum.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

When the contract for the redevelopment was let to Vinci the 
work to the Winter Garden was reserved to allow more detailed 
investigations of the structure and an evaluation of the options. 
The contract with Vinci provides for this work at the Council’s 
discretion and it is now appropriate to finalise this element of the 
contract.
For the reasons set out in this report the costs of the overall 
scheme have increased and it is necessary to make an 
allowance for this in the capital programme.

Contact: Graham Cook, Programme Manager, Devonshire Park 
Redevelopment – graham.cook@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
07880 787147

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:graham.cook@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Executive Summary

This report addresses two issues:
 the need to agree the works to be carried out in the Winter Garden;
 the need to increase the capital programme because of cost increases;
 it also provides an update on the progress of the overall programme and 

the business case.

The programme has already delivered:
 the external refurbishment of the Devonshire Park Theatre and the 

installation of modern boilers;
 a new building for players at the International tennis Tournament – the 

building was ready in time for the 2017 tournament and was well received 
by the players and the LTA;

 a new show court  which will be played on at the 2018 International 
Tournament and a new irrigation system serving all the courts;

 finally, construction of two practice courts will commence in September 
2018.

This inve
[...]
by 
the project manager and quantity surveyor as:

 The scale and complexity of the scheme with a mix of new build and 
refurbishment and the risks attached to work in heritage buildings

 An overheated construction market, particularly in London, as clients 
sought to complete and schemes with a component of EU funding

 The main contractor finding it difficult to attract substantial key sub-
contractors at competitive prices due to Eastbourne’s location and the 
competition from projects in London and other major centres in the south-
east;

 Nervousness on the part of all contractors about the impact of Brexit on 

Page 29



imported material prices and the supply of labour and sub-contractors. 
This nervousness has since been proved well founded with contractors 
struggling to manage materials costs and obtain sub contractors;

 Scope increase and clarification of quality for elements of the scheme 
since the original budget was developed in autumn 2015.

7.5 In order to avoid further delays to the scheme it was decided to proceed with 
some preliminary works from December 2016 to April 2017, while a substantial 
Value Engineering exercise was carried out to reduce the tendered scheme to a 
more affordable sum. This early work gained momentum for the project and in 
particular meant certain works could be carried out before the summer 2017 
International Tennis Tournament. However, it was recognised that working in 
advance of all the Value Engineering work being completed was a less efficient 
process. 

7.6 A detailed value engineering process was undertaken to try and bring the 
contract back to budget.

The first round of value engineering identified a long list of over 150 items for 
potential value engineering.  From this process a consolidated set of six core 
options were identified:

Option 1 - Value Engineer the current proposals so that the “full” scope is
delivered more efficiently with reductions across all buildings and public realm 
but Welcome B
[...]
r in respect of the 
matters for which the compensation is paid and the Council has no further 
liability to the contractor in respect of such matters arising under the Contract or 
generally at law.

11.0 Equality analysis

11.1 An Equality and Fairness Analysis was produced at the time of the original 
Cabinet report. This confirmed that the project would substantially improve 
access to buildings and services across the site. This priority has been 
maintained throughout the design process. EDIG continue to be consulted as 
the scheme develops.

12.0 Conclusion

12.1 Whilst the redevelopment scheme has faced substantial cost pressures it will 
address both the backlog repair issues of the site and deliver a complex of 
buildings which meet the needs of 21st Century users.

Page 35



Appendices

Nil 

Background papers

The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

Nil

To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact officer listed 
above.

Page 36



Body: Cabinet

Date: 21 March 2018

Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 3 - 2017/18 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Gill Mattock, Councillor Dean Sabri

Ward(s): All

Purpose of the 
report:

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q3 2017/18 period.

Decision type: Key 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to :

i) Note the achievements and progress against Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2017/18, as set out in Part A of this 
report. 

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2017/18. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended December 
2017 as set out in part B of this report 

iv) Agree the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

v) Agree the Treasury Management performance as set out 
in section 5 in part B of the report 

vi) Approve the write offs as set out in the exempt appendix.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the 
Council’s progress and performance.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email : 
jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Millie McDevitt : Performance and Programmes Lead
Tel : 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 or email :
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Pauline Adams Head of Finance
Tel: 01323 415979 or email
Pauline.adams@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Consultation

1.1 The priority themes were developed in consultation with residents via the 
Residents Survey and online Survey which were both conducted throughout July 
and August 2015 and informed the development of the corporate plan.

2.0 Financial appraisal
2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 

within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources. 

2.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report. 

3.0 Legal implications

3.1 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine 
monitoring report.

4.0 Equality analysis

4.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services 
covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Council reports or as 
part of programmed equality analysis. The equality implications of projects that 
form part of the Joint Transformation Programme are addressed through 
separate Equality and Fairness assessments.

5.0 Conclusion
5.1 This report provides an overview of performance against the authority’s priority 

actions and indicators as at Quarter 3 20
[...]
ce

to revised
allocation

Funding Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

P
age 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Body: Cabinet

Date: 21 March 2018

Subject: Waste Services Delivery Vehicle – Direct Service Organisation v 
Local Authority Controlled Company

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow, Lead Cabinet Member for Place 
Services 

Ward(s) All

Purpose of the 
report:

To support the decision on future arrangements for Eastbourne 
waste, recycling and street cleansing services post June 2019.

Decision type: Key decision
  

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Consider the service delivery options for waste, recycling, 
street and beach cleansing services from June 2019, as 
follows:

 Either set up an in-house service (“Direct Service 
Organisation”, “DSO”) or;

 Set up a local authority controlled company 
(“LACC”).

2. Select the preferred option (either DSO or LACC); 

3. Authorise the Director of Service Delivery, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Place Services, to develop and 
implement the preferred option to ensure new service 
arrangements are in place for June 2019.

4. Instruct officers to develop options to stay within budget 
through cost reduction or income generation measures and 
bring proposals to a future Cabinet 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

 Mutual exit of the Kier contract, June 2019
 Decision to bring the service in-house, Cabinet 2017
 Current financial context 
 Timely consideration of future shape of service

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



Contact: Jane Goodall
Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality Environment
Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils
T: 01323 415383
E: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Cabinet 12 July 2017 made the decision to bring waste and re
[...]
ncluding the authority holding that information).

And in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:

iESE Report
Eastbourne Borough Council - Waste Service Delivery Vehicle:
In-House Service v. Local Authority Controlled Company
Comparative Business Case
January 2018

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018.
	7 Local car parking standards for new residential development (KD).
	8 Joint transformation programme - update.
	9 Devonshire Park redevelopment (KD).
	10 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 (KD).
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part A.
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part A - Appendix 1.
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part B
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part B - Appendix 2
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part B - Appendix 3
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Part B - Appendix 4
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18 - Exempt appendix

	11 Waste services delivery vehicle (KD).
	Waste delivery vehicle - Appendix 1
	Waste services delivery vehicle - Appendix 2
	Waste services delivery vehicle - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock
(Deputy Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister,
Jonathan Dow, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

69 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

70 Declarations of members' interests. 

Councillor Tutt declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 11 (Waste services delivery vehicle) as a director of iESE and chair 
of iESE Transformation Ltd. 

71 Local car parking standards for new residential development. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning regarding the cost and viability of introducing a policy on local 
car parking standards for all new residential developments.

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet and 
recommended that they reject the officer’s recommendations.

The issue was referred to the Local Plan Steering Group, represented by 
both political groups and advice received was that the hierarchal 
structure meant that any standards introduced would only be considered 
as guidance and would be unlikely to outweigh East Sussex County 
Council’s advice as the local highway authority and statutory consultee.

It was clarified that the Planning Committee had the capacity to reject 
the County Council’s guidance on a case by case basis, providing it was 
justified.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) That it is not viable for Eastbourne Borough Council to introduce a 
policy on local car parking standards for all new residential 
developments.

(2) That Eastbourne Borough Council work with East Sussex County 
Council to address member concerns within the framework of the 
existing County guidance.



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 21 March 2018

(3) That future consideration be given to issues relating to car parking 
and sustainable travel through the new Local Plan.

Reason for decision:

The introduction of local car parking standards is likely to be ineffective 
as they could not hold significant weight in decision making and many of 
the concerns raised can be addressed by working with East Sussex 
County Council within the existing car parking standards.

72 Joint transformation programme - update. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation updating them on the progress of the 
joint transformation programme and key decisions taken by the 
programme board.

The report detailed the activity from November 2017 to February 2018, 
which saw the conclusion of phase two and rollout of new technology. 
The phase two recruitment process concluded at the end of November 
2017, following over 400 interviews and compulsory redundancies was 
limited to four.

Officer discussions on the potential options and timescales for phase 
three had commenced and proposals set out in a business case would be 
considered by the Cabinet at a future meeting.

The Cabinet expressed their thanks to all officers involved for the 
progress that had been made.

Resolved:

That Cabinet notes the progress of the joint transformation programme 
and key decisions taken by the Programme Board.

Reason for decision:

To note the progress of Phase Two of the Joint Transformation 
Programme and the decisions made by the Programme Board.

73 Devonshire Park redevelopment. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Tourism and 
Enterprise updating them on the redevelopment of Devonshire Park, 
including the budget position and to obtain agreement for the 
refurbishment of the Winter Garden.

Councillor Tutt proposed that an additional £160,000 would be added to 
the scheme, to enable refurbishments to the Winter Garden toilets to be 
reinstated into the scheme. This was detailed in resolution three below.

The Cabinet was also advised of a revision to recommendation two to 
provide flexibility to the Director of Tourism and Enterprise and Assistant 
Director for Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the lead 



3
Cabinet

Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Cabinet members for Tourism and Leisure Services and Financial 
Services to complete the relevant contact terms with Vinci Construction 
UK, or to pursue alternative procurement arrangements as appropriate.

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet and although 
acknowledging the issues that were outlined in the report, raised 
concerns with the project’s rise in cost and cuts to the proposed works at 
the Winter Garden.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and 
reiterated Councillor Smart’s comments. He highlighted concerns about 
the transparency of the project, overall net borrowing and capital 
expenditure.

The Cabinet responded and stated that key factors had led to the project 
exceeding its budget. This included the impact of Brexit on the price of 
importing materials and the supply of labour and sub-contractors, an 
overheated construction market, especially in London, as schemes were 
prioritised in order to obtain European Union funding, the scale and 
complexity of the scheme with a mix of new build and refurbishment and 
the risks attached to work in heritage buildings and scope increase and 
clarification of quality for elements of the scheme since the original 
budget was developed in autumn 2015.

The project was carefully managed by the Devonshire Park Project 
Board, represented by both political groups and had also been subject to 
quarterly progress reports to the Scrutiny Committee.

The redevelopment of the Devonshire Park Quarter was on schedule to 
be completed by March 2019. The cultural quarter would create around 
100 additional jobs across the economy and compete for conference 
business worth around £10 million to the town’s economy.

Resolved (key decision):

(1) That the progress to date of the scheme be noted. 

(2) To approve the proposed works to the Winter Garden and instruct the 
Director of Tourism and Enterprise and the Assistant Director for Legal 
and Democratic Services, in consultation with the lead Cabinet members 
for Tourism and Leisure Services and Financial Services, either to 
complete the relevant contract terms with Vinci Construction UK or to 
pursue alternative procurement arrangements as appropriate. 

(3) To approve the proposed revision to the capital programme, with the 
addition of a further £160,000 to enable refurbishments to the Winter 
Garden toilets to be reinstated, bringing the scheme to £53.96m gross 
(£48.36m net of guaranteed contributions) in order to deliver the whole 
scheme as recommended by the Project Board. 

(4) To note that the business plan is expected to meet target. 



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 21 March 2018

(5) To note that the Council can take advantage of a VAT exemption 
which would increase revenues by a minimum of £250,000 per annum.

Reasons for decision:

When the contract for the redevelopment was let to Vinci the work to the 
Winter Garden was reserved to allow more detailed investigations of the 
structure and an evaluation of the options. The contract with Vinci 
provides for this work at the Council’s discretion and it is now 
appropriate to finalise this element of the contract.

For the reasons set out in this report the costs of the overall scheme 
have increased and it is necessary to make an allowance for this in the 
capital programme.

74 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2017/18. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, updating them on the Council’s 
performance against corporate plan priority actions, performance 
indicators and targets over the quarter three 2017/18.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet on staff 
sickness. During this quarter, a number of long term absences increased 
significantly and an explanation for this was detailed in the report. 
Assurances were given that staff were and would continue to be 
appropriately supported with their health and wellbeing. 

Visiting member, Councillor Smart addressed the Cabinet and 
commented on the presentation at appendix 4 of the report.

Visiting member, Councillor di Cara addressed the Cabinet and 
commented on the town centre vacant retail business space target. It 
was clarified that the percentage was based on the number of units. A 
written response on whether Multiyork was part of quarter three’s 
percentage would be forwarded to Councillor di Cara. It was also agreed 
that a breakdown of the figures relating to the percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be forwarded to 
Councillor di Cara.

Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance during 
quarter two.

As this would likely be her last meeting as portfolio holder for finance, 
the Cabinet expressed their thanks to Councillor Mattock for all her work 
over the years.

Resolved (key-decision):

(1) That the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2017/18, as set out in part A of the report be noted. 



5
Cabinet

Wednesday, 21 March 2018

(2) That the general fund, housing revenue account and collection fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended December 2017, as set out 
in part B of the report, be agreed. 

(3) That the amended capital programme as set out in appendix 4 of the 
report be agreed.

(4) That the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 in 
part B of the report be agreed. 

(5) That the write offs as set out in the exempt appendix be approved.

Reason for decision:

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance.

75 Waste services delivery vehicle. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery on 
the future arrangements for Eastbourne waste, recycling and street 
cleansing services post June 2019.

The Cabinet unanimously agreed to set up a local authority controlled 
company (LACC). Both options set out in the report were viable however 
a LACC offered flexibility in terms and conditions, the potential to 
develop options in parallel on future trade waste and have lower 
operating costs and a broader Environmental Services officer.

The exempt appendices, attached to the report were considered and 
noted, following exclusion of the public.

Resolved (key-decision):

(1) To consider the service delivery options for waste, recycling, street 
and beach cleansing services from June 2019, as outlined in the report.

(2) To set up a local authority controlled company (LACC) 

(3) To authorise the Director of Service Delivery, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Place Services, to develop and implement the 
preferred option to ensure new service arrangements are in place for 
June 2019.

(4) To instruct officers to develop options to stay within budget through 
cost reduction or income generation measures and bring proposals to a 
future Cabinet meeting.

Reason for decision:

- Mutual exit of the Kier contract in June 2019

- Decision made by Cabinet on 12 July 2017 to bring the service in-
house. 



6
Cabinet
Wednesday, 21 March 2018

- Current financial context. 

- Timely consideration of future shape of service.

(Note: Councillor Tutt declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in 
this item).

76 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved: 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of the 
exempt information is shown below. (The requisite notice having been 
given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

The meeting closed at 7.18 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


